Freedom of Information Act 2000
Your request for information has now been considered. The Council holds the information requested.

You asked:

This request concerns mental health issues faced by social work staff at your authority. 

1) Please state the number of:

a) Qualified social workers

b) All social work staff

at your authority who took long term sick leave, defined as being on leave for 28 or more calendar days (i.e., 4 working weeks) for any reason in each of the following financial years: 

i) 2012/13

ii) 2013/14

iii) 2014/15

iv) 2015/16

v) 2016/17

vi) 2017/18 to 01/09/17

2) Please state the number of

a) Qualified social workers

b) All social work staff

at local authority who took long term sick leave, defined as being on leave for 28 or more calendar days (i.e., 4 working weeks) due to mental health issues, in each of the following financial years: 

i) 2012/13

ii) 2013/14

iii) 2014/15

iv) 2015/16

v) 2016/17

vi) 2017/18 to 01/09/17

	 
	All absence
	Mental health-related

	 
	Social workers
	other social work staff
	Social workers
	other social work staff

	2012-13
	46
	227
	24
	83

	2013-14
	44
	215
	23
	79

	2014-15
	64
	207
	28
	79

	2015-16
	51
	174
	29
	64

	2016-17
	46
	130
	25
	58

	2017-present
	24
	58
	13
	24


3) Please state the number of permanent 

a) Qualified social workers

b) All social work staff

at your authority who left your employment for any reason in each of the following financial years. 

i) 2012/13

ii) 2013/14

iii) 2014/15

iv) 2015/16

v) 2016/17

vi) 2017/18 to 01/09/17

4) Please state the number of permanent 

a) Qualified social workers

b) All social work staff

at your authority who left your employment due to mental health issues in each of the following financial years. 

i) 2012/13

ii) 2013/14

iii) 2014/15

iv) 2015/16

v) 2016/17

vi) 2017/18 to 01/09/17


If an employee leaves the authority due to ill health this is recorded on our system as “ill health retirement”, the details of that illness are not recorded for reporting purposes. 

Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

The information requested is not held in a reportable format. This data would be recorded on an individual’s case file and would require the manual trawl of each user record.  Allowing 30 minutes to locate, retrieve and trawl through each record would exceed the cost limit for local government. 
This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit
	 
	All Leavers

	 
	Social Workers
	Other Social Care staff

	2012-13
	27
	134

	2013-14
	28
	170

	2014-15
	49
	194

	2015-16
	28
	217

	2016-17
	39
	191

	2017-18
	24
	75


You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance and Risk
Leicester City Council

Legal Services
4th Floor City Hall

115 Charles Street

Leicester  
LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

